
ATTACHMENT A: 

LEASE AMENDMENT 

ORDINANCE 19306



 

 
 - 1 -  
 

Lease #1829 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

 
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this "Amendment") dated  November 5, 2020 

(for reference purposes only), is made by and between CURRAN PROPERTIES/FAIRWOOD 
SQUARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Landlord") and KING COUNTY, a home 
rule charter county and political subdivision of the State of Washington ("Tenant" and together with 
Landlord the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

A. Curran Properties/Fairwood Square, LLC ("Landlord"), a Delaware limited 
partnership and King County ("Tenant") entered into a Lease dated May 1, 2005, as amended by the 
First Amendment to Lease dated January 24, 2008 and as amended and extended through December 
31, 2014 by the agreement of the Parties on June 25, 2014, and the Second Amendment To Lease 
dated July 13, 2015 (collectively, the "Lease") for retail space located at 17620 140th Avenue, SE, C-
10 in Renton, Washington that is used by the King County Sheriff’s Office (the "Premises"). 

B. The parties desire to amend the Lease to extend the Lease Term. 

C. The current Lease Term expires December 31, 2020. This Amendment requires King 
County King County Council approval.  In the event the King County Council does not approve of 
this Amendment until after December 31, 2020, King County will be in holdover with Landlord’s 
consent. In accordance with Section 15.06 of the Lease, the Fixed Minimum Rent for any such 
holdover period shall be twice the amount of the Fixed Minimum Rent.  In the event the Parties 
execute this Third Amendment, King County shall receive a credit back for the difference between 
the rent amount paid in holdover beginning January 1, 2021 and the Fixed Minimum Rent due 
hereunder, which shall be applied to following month(s) Fixed Minimum Rent.  

AGREEMENT 

 The recitals set forth above and the Lease referred to therein are hereby 
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full in the body of this Amendment. NOW 
THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms.   All defined terms used in the Lease shall have the same meaning 
when used in this Amendment, except as noted to the contrary in this Amendment. 

2. Lease Term.  Upon approval of this Amendment by the King County Council and 
execution by Tenant, the Lease Term is hereby extended for three (3) years beginning January 1, 
2021 and will then expire on December 31, 2023 (the "Expiration Date"). 

3. Rent.  Commencing on January 1, 2021 Tenant's Fixed Minimum Rent obligation is 
adjusted as follows: 












